§ 49-391(C), and Phoenix City Code 
(“PCC”) Ch. 28, Art. IV, Sec. 28-46.5.   

4) Civil Penalty.  Within thirty (30) days of the Effective Date of this Agreement, Industrial 

User must pay the City the amount as listed below: 

a) Industrial User must pay ninety thousand eight hundred and twenty-five dollars and 
sixteen cents ($90,825.16) as directed in Section 7 below, unless the criteria in 4.b 
below is satisfied: 

b) Provided the Notice of Publication date, as listed on page 7 below, is prior to or on 
January 5, 2026 the fine shall be reduced by thirteen thousand, nine hundred seventy-
three dollars and ten cents ($13,973.10) as a quick settlement benefit.  Industrial User 

must pay seventy-six thousand eight hundred and fifty-two dollars and six cents 
($76,852.06) 

5) Industrial Pretreatment Compliance and System Enhancement.  In addition to payment 

of the civil penalty set out in Paragraph 4, the Industrial User is to perform preliminary 
compliance sampling by collecting representative grab samples once per week for four